®
Surge
Protective
Devices
Installation,
Operation and
Maintenance
Manual

(Example of model number: TK-ST080-3Y208-FL)
These units DO NOT require an upstream over-current protection device and can be connected to the electrical
distribution system bus.  They have built-in over-current fusing rated at 200,000 rms symmetrical ampere at
600VAC.
4. Conductor Routing
The factors listed above should be addressed during the design of an installation to reserve a suitable place for ServiceTrack ST
next to its point of connection to the electrical system. The selected mounting location should allow for the shortest possible
conductor runs and a direct route with a minimum of bends. If bends are required, they should be sweeping bends. Do not
make sharp 90° bends for appearance purposes because they will severely decrease the effectiveness of ServiceTrack ST.
Binding or twisting conductors together using tie-wraps or electrical tape increases the protection performance of the device.
5. Conductor Sizing
Joslyn recommends installing ServiceTrack ST by using the following conductor size for phase, ground and neutral connec-
tions. The conductor length should be as short as possible to ensure the maximum level of protection. Use a larger conductor
(not to exceed the maximum allowed per a given model) where space and bending radii permit
Example of a SPD model number: TK-ST240-3Y208-FL
TK-ST080-xxxxx 80kA/phase1 #10AWG #10AWG #10AWG
TK-ST120-xxxxx 120kA/phase1 #10AWG #10AWG #10AWG
TK-ST160-xxxxx 160kA/phase1 #10AWG #10AWG #10AWG
TK-ST240-xxxxx 240kA/phase #6 AWG #3 AWG #10AWG
TK-ST300-xxxxx 300kA/phase #4 AWG #3 AWG #10AWG
TK-ST400-xxxxx 400kA/phase #3 AWG #3 AWG #10AWG
1 80 through 160kA rated units are shipped with  #10AWG leads. Leads should be shortened during installation in order to minimize
conductor length.
6. Conduit Openings
The 80kA, 120kA and 160kA units come with a  3/4” conduit hub. This hub requires a 1- 1/8” diameter hole for proper installa-